1SCIenTIfIC REpoRtS | 7: 10386  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-11277-y
Motion correction in optoacoustic
mesoscopy
Mathias Schwarz1,2,3, Natalie Garzorz-Stark4, Kilian Eyerich4, Juan Aguirre1,2 &
Vasilis Ntziachristos1,2
Raster-scan optoacoustic mesoscopy (RSOM), also termed photoacoustic mesoscopy, offers novel
insights into vascular morphology and pathophysiological biomarkers of skin inflammation in vivo at

analyzed in panel c. (c) Segmentation of the vessel within ellipse 3 in panel b and outlined in white (top and
middle panels), followed by measurement of blood oxygenation (oxygen saturation, sO2) across the diameter
of the blood vessel within the segmented area (lower panel). The oxygenation level is plotted from left to right
along the vessel. Gray bands indicate regions of vessel bifurcation. Scale bar, 250 µm. Abbreviations: d: depth; fs:
fast-scanning.
8SCIenTIfIC REpoRtS | 7: 10386  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-11277-y
This motion correction algorithm will help provide the accuracy and reliability needed for realizing the full
clinical potential of RSOM. This technique, already optimized in terms of frequency and excitation energy3, 4, 8,
has shown the ability to measure angiogenesis in preclinical models of melanoma tumors, and phenotypic bio-
markers of inflammation in human skin5, 17. The multispectral capability of MSOM can provide readings of der-
mal blood oxygenation level and melanin content6. The algorithm presented in this work will allow for a wide
range of interesting RSOM-based dermatology studies in the near future.
References
 1. Omar, M., Soliman, D., Gateau, J. & Ntziachristos, V. Ultrawideband reflection-mode optoacoustic mesoscopy. Optics letters 39,
3911–3914, doi:10.1364/OL.39.003911 (2014).
 2. Taruttis, A. & Ntziachristos, V. Advances in real-time multispectral optoacoustic imaging and its applications. Nat Photonics 9,
219–227, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2015.29 (2015).
 3. Schwarz, M., Omar, M., Buehler, A., Aguirre, J. & Ntziachristos, V. Implications of Ultrasound Frequency in Optoacoustic
Mesoscopy of the Skin. IEEE transactions on medical imaging 34, 672–677, doi:10.1109/TMI.2014.2365239 (2014).
 4. Aguirre, J. et al. Broadband mesoscopic optoacoustic tomography reveals skin layers. Optics letters 39, 6297, doi:10.1364/
ol.39.006297 (2014).
 5. Aguirre, J. et al. Precision assessment of label-free psoriasis biomarkers with ultra-broadband optoacoustic mesoscopy. Nature
Biomedical Engineering 1, 0068 (2017).
 6. Schwarz, M., Buehler, A., Aguirre, J. & Ntziachristos, V. Three-dimensional multispectral optoacoustic mesoscopy reveals melanin
and blood oxygenation in human skin in vivo. Journal of biophotonics 9, 55–60, doi:10.1002/jbio.201500247 (2016).
 7. Beziere, N. et al. Optoacoustic imaging and staging of inflammation in a murine model of arthritis. Arthritis & rheumatology 66,
2071–2078, doi:10.1002/art.38642 (2014).
 8. Schwarz, M. et al. Optoacoustic Dermoscopy of the Human Skin: Tuning Excitation Energy for Optimal Detection Bandwidth With
Fast and Deep Imaging in vivo. IEEE transactions on medical imaging 36, 1287–1296 (2017).
 9. American National Standards Institute & The Laser Institute of America. American National Standard for safe use of lasers: approved
March 16, 2007. (The Laser Institute of America, 2007).
 10. Bost, W., Lemor, R. & Fournelle, M. Optoacoustic imaging of subcutaneous microvasculature with a class one laser. IEEE
transactions on medical imaging 33, 1900–1904, doi:10.1109/TMI.2014.2326552 (2014).
 11. Favazza, C. P., Jassim, O., Cornelius, L. A. & Wang, L. V. In vivo photoacoustic microscopy of human cutaneous microvasculature
and a nevus. Journal of biomedical optics 16, 016015, doi:10.1117/1.3528661 (2011).
 12. Zabihian, B. et al. In vivo dual-modality photoacoustic and optical coherence tomography imaging of human dermatological
pathologies. Biomed Opt Express 6, 3163, doi:10.1364/boe.6.003163 (2015).
 13. Zhang, E. Z., Laufer, J. G., Pedley, R. B. & Beard, P. C. In vivo high-resolution 3D photoacoustic imaging of superficial vascular
anatomy. Physics in medicine and biology 54, 1035–1046, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/54/4/014 (2009).
 14. Omar, M., Gateau, J. & Ntziachristos, V. Raster-scan optoacoustic mesoscopy in the 25-125 MHz range. Optics letters 38, 2472–2474,
doi:10.1364/OL.38.002472 (2013).
 15. Barrett, K. E., Barman, S. M., Boitano, S. & Brooks, H. Ganong’s Review of Medical Physiology, 24th Edition. p. 619 (Mcgraw-hill,
2012).
 16. Rodriguez-Molinero, A., Narvaiza, L., Ruiz, J. & Galvez-Barron, C. Normal respiratory rate and peripheral blood oxygen saturation
in the elderly population. Journal of the American Geriatrics Society 61, 2238–2240, doi:10.1111/jgs.12580 (2013).
 17. Omar, M., Schwarz, M., Soliman, D., Symvoulidis, P. & Ntziachristos, V. Pushing the Optical Imaging Limits of Cancer with Multi-
Frequency-Band Raster-Scan Optoacoustic Mesoscopy (RSOM). Neoplasia 17, 208–214, doi:10.1016/j.neo.2014.12.010 (2015).
 18. Schwarz, M., Buehler, A. & Ntziachristos, V. Isotropic high resolution optoacoustic imaging with linear detector arrays in bi-
directional scanning. Journal of biophotonics 8, 60–70, doi:10.1002/jbio.201400021 (2015).
 19. Vionnet, L. et al. 24 MHz Scanner for Optoacoustic Imaging of Skin and Burn. IEEE transactions on medical imaging 33, 535–545,
doi:10.1109/TMI.2013.2289930 (2013).
 20. Buehler, A., Dean-Ben, X. L., Claussen, J., Ntziachristos, V. & Razansky, D. Three-dimensional optoacoustic tomography at video
rate. Optics express 20, 22712–22719 (2012).
 21. Buehler, A., Herzog, E., Razansky, D. & Ntziachristos, V. Video rate optoacoustic tomography of mouse kidney perfusion. Optics
letters 35, 2475–2477, doi:10.1364/OL.35.002475 (2010).
 22. Buehler, A., Kacprowicz, M., Taruttis, A. & Ntziachristos, V. Real-time handheld multispectral optoacoustic imaging. Optics letters
38, 1404–1406, doi:10.1364/OL.38.001404 (2013).
 23. Taruttis, A., Claussen, J., Razansky, D. & Ntziachristos, V. Motion clustering for deblurring multispectral optoacoustic tomography
images of the mouse heart. Journal of biomedical optics 17, doi:10.1117/1.Jbo.17.1.016009 (2012).
 24. Xia, J., Chen, W., Maslov, K., Anastasio, M. A. & Wang, L. V. Retrospective respiration-gated whole-body photoacoustic computed
tomography of mice. Journal of biomedical optics 19, 16003, doi:10.1117/1.JBO.19.1.016003 (2014).
 25. Farber, E. M. & Nall, M. L. The natural history of psoriasis in 5,600 patients. Dermatologica 148, 1–18 (1974).
 26. Zhang, H. F., Maslov, K., Stoica, G. & Wang, L. V. Functional photoacoustic microscopy for high-resolution and noninvasive in vivo
imaging. Nature biotechnology 24, 848–851, doi:10.1038/nbt1220 (2006).
 27. Schwarz, M., Aguirre, J., Soliman, D., Buehler, A. & Ntziachristos, V. Unmixing chromophores in human skin with a 3D multispectral
optoacoustic mesoscopy system. 9708, 970855, doi:10.1117/12.2209333 (2016).
 28. Simpson, C. R., Kohl, M., Essenpreis, M. & Cope, M. Near-infrared optical properties of ex vivo human skin and subcutaneous
tissues measured using the Monte Carlo inversion technique. Physics in medicine and biology 43, 2465–2478, doi:10.1088/0031-
9155/43/9/003 (1998).
 29. Favazza, C. P. et al. In vivo multiscale photoacoustic microscopy of human skin. Proc. SPIE 7899, 789946, doi:10.1117/12.875969
(2011).
 30. Liew, Y. M., McLaughlin, R. A., Wood, F. M. & Sampson, D. D. Motion correction of in vivo three-dimensional optical coherence
tomography of human skin using a fiducial marker. Biomed Opt Express 3, 1774–1786, doi:10.1364/BOE.3.001774 (2012).
Acknowledgements
This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation program
under grant agreement no. 687866 (INNODERM). Juan Aguirre acknowledges funding from the European
Marie Curie IEF fellowships - project HIFI (no. 327391). We thank Dr. A. Chapin Rodriguez for help revising the